Note 3 Restated Standalone Statement of Intangible Assets
(Rs. in millions)

Particulars Software Patents Total Intangible Assets
For the year ended 31 March 2015 (Proforma)
Gross carrying value
Balance at 1 April 2014 Proforma
Additions/transfers
Disposals
Balance at 31 March 2015 (Proforma)
Accumulated amortisation
Balance at 1 April 2014 Proforma
Add: Amortisation for the Period
Less: Disposals/ Adjustments
Balance at 31 March 2015 (Proforma)
Carrying amounts (net) as at 31 March 2015 (Proforma)

For the year ended 31 March 2016
Gross carrying value
Balance at 1 April 2015
Add: Assets Transferred from Amalgamating Companies 0.35 0.35

Add: Additions during the year 0.94 0.31 1.24
Disposals
Balance at 31 March 2016 (Proforma) 0.94 0.66 1.60
Accumulated amortisation
Balance at 1 April 2015
Add: Depreciation on Assets Transferred from
Amalgamating Company

0.03 0.03

Add: Amortisation for the Period 0.20 0.04 0.25
Less: Disposals/ Adjustments
Balance at 31 March 2016 (Proforma) 0.20 0.07 0.28
Carrying amounts (net) as at 31 March 2016 (Proforma) 0.74 0.59 1.32

For the year ended 31 March 2017
Gross Carrying Amount
Balance as at April 1, 2016 0.94 0.66 1.60
Add: Additions during the year 0.42 1.19 1.61
Less: Disposals/ Adjustments
Balance as at March 31, 2017 1.36 1.84 3.20
Accumulated Depreciation
Balance as at April 1, 2016 0.20 0.07 0.28
Add: Amortisation for the Period 0.69 0.14 0.83
Less: Disposals/ Adjustments
Balance as at March 31, 2017 0.89 0.21 1.10
Carrying amounts (net) as at 31 March 2017 0.47 1.63 2.10

For the Nine months period ended 31 December 2017

Gross carrying value
Balance at 1 April 2017 1.36 1.84 3.20
Additions/transfers 0.04 0.25 0.30
Disposals
Balance at 31 December 2017 1.40 2.10 3.50
Accumulated amortisation
Balance at 1 April 2017 0.89 0.21 1.10
Add: Amortisation for the Period 0.15 0.15 0.30
Less: Disposals/ Adjustments
Balance at 31 December 2017 1.03 0.37 1.40
Carrying amounts (net) as at 31 December 2017 0.37 1.73 2.10

Note 3.1:
a.The figures disclosed above are based on the restated standalone summary statement of assets and liabilities of the Company.
b. The above statement should be read with the notes to restated standalone summary statements of assets and liabilities, profits and losses, cash
flows and statement on material adjustment to prepare restated standalone financial information as appearing in Annexure A.V,A.VI & A.VII
respectively.

224

Fi
ne

O
rg
an

ic
In
du

st
ri
es

Li
m
it
ed

(f
or
m
er
ly
kn

ow
n
as

Fi
ne

O
rg
an

ic

[…]

ro
ug
h
pr
of
it
&
lo
ss

B)
Fi
na

nc
ia
ll
ia
bi
lit
ie
s
at

am
or
ti
se
d
co
st
:

N
ot
e
42

.6
a.
Th
e
fig
ur
es

di
sc
lo
se
d
ab
ov
e
ar
e
ba
se
d
on

th
e
re
st
at
ed

st
an
da
lo
ne

su
m
m
ar
y
st
at
em

en
to

fa
ss
et
s
an
d
lia
bi
lit
ie
s
of

th
e
Co

m
pa
ny
.

b.
Th
e
ab
ov
e
st
at
em

en
ts
ho

ul
d
be

re
ad

w
ith

th
e
no

te
s
to

re
st
at
ed

st
an
da
lo
ne

su
m
m
ar
y
st
at
em

en
ts
of

as
se
ts
an
d
lia
bi
lit
ie
s,
pr
of
its

an
d
lo
ss
es
,c
as
h
flo

w
s
an
d
st
at
em

en
to

n
m
at
er
ia
la
dj
us
tm

en
tt
o
pr
ep

ar
e
re
st
at
ed

st
an
da
lo
ne

fin
an
ci
al

in
fo
rm

at
io
n
as

ap
pe

ar
in
g
in
A
nn

ex
ur
e
A
.V
,A
.V
I &

A
.V
II
re
sp
ec
tiv

el
y.

Le
ve
l
2

Le
ve
l
3

25
7

Fine Organic Industries Limited (formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)

Annexure A.VII Notes orming part of Restated Standalone Financial Information

Note 43 Effect of adoption of Ind AS on the Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2015

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2015 (Proforma Ind AS) (Rs. in million

As per IGAAP Adjustment on to

transition to

Ind AS

As per Proforma

Ind AS

Restatement Adjustments Restated Proforma

Ind As

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,236.54 (212.36) 1,024.18 1,024.18

Capital work in progress 81.12 81.12 81.12

Investment Property

Goodwill
Intangible assets

Intangible Assets under developme

Biological Assets other than bearer plan

Financial Asset

Investment 0.06 8.80 8.86 8.86

Loans 24.88 (7.10) 17.78 17.78

Trade Receivables

Other Financial Assets 0.70 0.70 0.70

Deferred tax assets (Net) 5.38 (5.38)

Other Non current assets 315.05 212.36 527.41 527.41

Total Non current assets 1,663.75 (3.68) 1,660.06 1,660.06

Current assets

Inventories 622.74 622.74 622.74

Financial assets

936.10 (29.49) 906.61 (2.03) 904.58

13.86 13.86 13.86

3.26 3.26 3.26

5.70 5.70 5.70

0.14 0.14 0.14

Investments

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Bank Balances

Loans

Others (to be specified)

Current Tax Assets (Ne 11.46 11.46 3.74 15.19

Other current assets 520.87 520.87 520.87

Total current assets 2,114.12 (29.49) 2,084.63 1.71 2,086.34

Total Assets 3,777.86 (33.17) 3,744.69 1.71 3,746.40

As per IGAAP Adjustment on to

transition to

Ind AS

As per Proforma

Ind AS

Restatement Adjustments Restated Proforma

Ind As

Equity

Equity Share capital 48.30 48.30 48.30

Equity Share Suspense Account

Other equity 1,915.26 137.08 2,052.35 2.41 2,054.76

Total Equity 1,963.56 137.08 2,100.65 2.41 2,103.06

Liabilities

Non current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 290.55 290.55 290.55

Trade Payables

Other Financial Liabilities

Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (Net 4.14 4.14 (0.70) 3.44

Other non current Liabilitie

Total Non current liabilities 290.55 4.14 294.69 (0.70) 293.99

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 655.90 655.90 655.90

Trade payables 531.99 531.99 531.99

Others 88.17 88.17 88.17

Other current liabilities 71.65 71.65 0.00 71.65

Provisions 176.04 (174.40) 1.64 (0.00) 1.64
Current tax liabilities (Ne

Total Current liabilities 1,523.75 (174.40) 1,349.35 0.00 1,349.35

Total Liabilities 1,814.30 (170.26) 1,644.04 (0.70) 1,643.34

Total Equity and Liabilities 3,777.86 (33.17) 3,744.69 1.71 3,746.40

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

As 31st March 2015 (Proforma Ind AS)

As 31st March 2015 (Proforma Ind AS)

ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

258

Fine Organic Industries Limited (formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)
Annexure A.VII Notes orming part of Restated Standalone Financial Information

(Rs. in millions)

As per IGAAP
Adjustment on to
transition to

Ind AS

As per Proforma
Ind AS

Restatement
Adjustments

Restated Proforma
Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 6,162.47 212.19 6,374.66 6,374.66
Other income 14.31 3.67 17.97 3.71 21.68
Total revenue 6,176.77 215.86 6,392.63 3.71 6,396.34

Expenditure
Cost of Materials Consumed 3,866.89 (0.00) 3,866.89 3,866.89
Purchase of Stock in trade 18.90 18.90 18.90
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock in trade and
Work in progress (47.11) 0.00 (47.11) (47.11)
Excise Duty / Goods and Service Tax Expenses 291.25 291.25 291.25
Employee Benefits Expense 430.76 0.15 430.91 430.91
Finance Costs 74.61 2.23 76.84 76.84
Depreciation / Impairment & Amortization Expenses 226.44 (0.76) 225.68 225.68
Other Expenses 733.55 (48.81) 684.74 0.09 684.83
Total Expenses 5,304.03 244.07 5,548.10 0.09 5,548.19

Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 872.74 (28.21) 844.53 3.62 848.15
Exceptional Item

Profit / (Loss) before tax 872.74 (28.21) 844.53 3.62 848.15
Tax Expenses

Current Tax 300.00 300.00 300.00
Deferred Tax (15.77) 9.47 (6.29) 1.23 (5.06)
Short / (Excess) Provision for earlier years 0.04 0.04 (0.05) (0.01)
Total Tax Expense 284.27 9.47 293.75 1.18 294.93

Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations 588.47 (37.69) 550.78 2.44 553.22
Profit / (Loss) for the period from discounted operations
Tax expense of discounted operations
Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax)

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 588.47 (37.69) 550.78 2.44 553.22
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
(a) Change in fair value of Equity instruments

through OCI
(b) Remeasurements of Loss on employees defined

benefit plan 0.15 0.15 0.15
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss (0.05) (0.05) (0.05)

(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

Total Other Comprehensive Income

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 588.47 (37.58) 550.88 2.44 553.32

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Note 44 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2015

31st March 2015 (Proforma Ind AS)

Particulars

259

Fine Organic Industries Limited (formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)

Annexure A.VII Notes forming part of Restated Standalone Financial Information

Note 45 Effect of Adoption of Ind AS on the Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2016

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2016 (Proforma Ind AS) (Rs. in million

As per IGAAP Adjustment on to

transition to

Ind AS

As per Proforma

Ind AS

Restatement

Adjustments

Restated Proforma

Ind As

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,245.80 (221.08) 1,024.72 1,024.72

Capital work in progress 56.50 56.50 56.50

Investment Property

Goodwill

1.32 1.32 1.32Intangible assets

Intangible Assets under developme

Biological Assets other than bearer plan

Financial Asset

Investment 54.35 7.42 61.77 61.77

Loans 26.45 (3.37) 23.08 23.08

Trade Receivables

Other Financial Assets 0.42 0.42 0.42

Deferred tax assets (Net) 29.04 (15.35) 13.69 0.66 14.35

Other Non current assets 311.67 219.65 531.32 531.32

Total Non current assets 1,725.13 (12.32) 1,712.81 0.66 1,713.48

Current assets

Inventories 737.05 (0.00) 737.05 737.05

Financial assets

Investments

Trade receivables 957.17 (18.52) 938.66 (2.03) 936.63

Cash and cash equivalents 358.86 (0.00) 358.86 358.86

Bank Balances 28.28 28.28 (0.00) 28.28

Loans 7.61 7.61 7.61

Other Financial Assets 1.02 1.02 1.02
Current Tax Assets (Ne

Other current assets 415.76 415.76 0.00 415.76

Total current assets 2,504.73 (17.50) 2,487.23 (2.03) 2,485.20

Total Assets 4,229.86 (29.82) 4,200.05 (1.37) 4,198.68

As per IGAAP Adjustment on to

transition to

Ind AS

As per Proforma

Ind AS

Restatement

Adjustments

Restated Ind As

Equity

Equity Share capital 48.30 48.30 48.30

Equity Share Suspense Account 2.80 2.80 2.80

Other equity 2,533.79 (29.82) 2,503.98 0.22 2,504.20

Total Equity 2,584.89 (29.82) 2,555.08 0.22 2,555.30

Liabilities

Non current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 212.68 212.68 212.68

Trade Payables

Others
Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)
Other non current Liabilitie

Total Non current liabilities 212.68 212.68 212.68

728.68 728.68 728.68

532.03 532.03 0.00 532.03

86.37 86.37 86.37

75.55 75.55 (0.12) 75.43

3.25 3.25 3.25

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings

Trade payables

Other Financial Liabilities

Other current liabilities

Provisions

Current tax liabilities (Net 6.40 6.40 (1.47) 4.93

Total Current liabilities 1,432.29 1,432.29 (1.59) 1,430.70

Total Liabilities 1,644.97 1,644.97 (1.59) 1,643.38

Total Equity and Liabilities 4,229.86 (29.82) 4,200.05 (1.37) 4,198.68

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

As 31st March 2016 (Proforma Ind AS)

As 31st March 2016 (Proforma Ind AS)

ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

260

Fine Organic Industries Limited (formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)

Annexure A.VII Notes orming part of Restated Standalone Financial Information

(Rs. in million

As per IGAAP

Adjustment on to

transition to

Ind AS

As per Proforma

Ind AS

Restatement

Adjustments

Restated Proforma

Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 6,584.94 263.89 6,848.83 6,848.83
Other income 81.84 24.83 106.67 (5.57) 101.10
Total revenue 6,666.78 288.71 6,955.50 (5.57) 6,949.93

Expenditure

Cost of Materials Consume 3,894.37 3,894.37 3,894.37
Purchase of Stock in trade 22.03 22.03 22.03
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock in trade and Work

progress (39.24) (39.24) (39.24)
Excise Duty / Goods and Service Tax Expenses 335.17 335.17 335.17
Employee Benefits Expense 529.09 3.37 532.45 532.45
Finance Costs 71.00 11.99 82.99 82.99
Depreciation / Impairment & Amortization Expense 298.13 (2.51) 295.62 295.62
Other Expenses 715.32 (68.77) 646.55 (5.68) 640.87
Total Expenses 5,490.70 279.24 5,769.94 (5.68) 5,764.26

Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 1,176.09 9.47 1,185.56 0.12 1,185.67

Exceptional Item

Profit / (Loss) before tax 1,176.09 9.47 1,185.56 0.12 1,185.67

Tax Expenses

Current Tax 427.84 427.84 427.84

Deferred Tax (21.32) 4.49 (16.83) 0.04 (16.79)

Short / (Excess) Provision for earlier years (2.26) (2.26) 2.26 0.00

Total Tax Expense 404.26 4.49 408.75 2.30 411.05

Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations 771.82 4.98 776.81 (2.19) 774.62

Profit / (Loss) for the period from discounted operations

Tax expense of discounted operations

Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax)

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 771.82 4.98 776.81 (2.19) 774.62

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

(a) Change in fair value of Equity instruments

through OCI 0.48 0.48 0.48

(b) Remeasurements of Loss on employees defined
3.37 3.37 3.37benefit plan

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to

profit or (1.33) (1.33) (1.33)

(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to

rofit or loss

Total Other Comprehensive Income

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 771.82 7.50 779.32 (2.19) 777.14

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

[…]

Add: Depreciation on Assets Transferred from Amalgamating Company -   0.03   0.03
Add: Amortisation for the Period 0.20   0.04   0.25
Less: Disposals/ Adjustments -   -   -
Balance at 31 March 2016 (Proforma) 0.20   0.07   0.28
Carrying amounts (net) as at 31 March 2016 (Proforma) 0.74   0.59   1.32

For the year ended 31 March 2017
Gross Carrying Amount
Balance as at April 1, 2016 0.94   0.66   1.60
Add: Additions during the year 0.42   1.19   1.61
Less: Disposals/ Adjustments -   -   -
Balance as at March 31, 2017 1.36   1.84   3.20
Accumulated Depreciation
Balance as at April 1, 2016 0.20   0.07   0.28
Add: Amortisation for the Period 0.69   0.14   0.83
Less: Disposals/ Adjustments -   -   -
Balance as at March 31, 2017 0.89   0.21   1.10
Carrying amounts (net) as at 31 March 2017 0.47   1.63   2.10

For the Nine months period ended 31 December 2017
Gross carrying value
Balance at 1 April 2017 1.36   1.84   3.20
Additions/transfers 0.04   0.25   0.30
Disposals -   -   -
Balance at 31 December 2017 1.40   2.10   3.50
Accumulated amortisation
Balance at 1 April 2017 0.89   0.21   1.10
Add: Amortisation for the Period 0.15   0.15   0.30
Less: Disposals/ Adjustments -   -   -
Balance at 31 December 2017 1.03   0.37   1.40
Carrying amounts (net) as at 31 December 2017 0.37   1.73   2.10

Note 3.1
a.The figures disclosed above are based on the restated Consolidated summary statement of assets and liabilities of the Company.
b. The above statement should be read with the notes to restated summary statements of assets and liabilities, profits and losses, cash flows and statement on
material adjustment to prepare the Restated Consolidated Financial Information as appearing in Annexure A.V, A.VI & A.VII respectively.

Note 2 - Restated Consolidated Statement of Capital Work in Progress

[…]

om
pa

ny
.

b.
 T

he
 a

bo
ve

 st
at

em
en

t s
ho

ul
d

be
 re

ad
 w

ith
 th

e
no

te
s t

o
re

st
at

ed
 su

m
m

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
 o

f a
ss

et
s a

nd
 li

ab
ili

tie
s,

 p
ro

fit
s a

nd
 lo

ss
es

, c
as

h
flo

w
s a

nd
 st

at
em

en
t o

n
m

at
er

ia
l a

dj
us

tm
en

t t
o

pr
ep

ar
e

th
e

Re
st

at
ed

 C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n
as

 a
pp

ea
rin

g
in

 A
nn

ex
ur

e
A.

V,
 A

.V
I &

 A
.V

II
re

sp
ec

tiv
el

y.

Fa
ir

va
lu

e
m

ea
su

re
m

en
t U

si
ng

Fa
ir

va
lu

e
m

ea
su

re
m

en
t U

si
ng

Le
ve

l -
 2

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s

Va
lu

at
io

n
Te

ch
ni

qu
e

Le
ve

l -
 3

37
5

Fine Organic Industries Limited (formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)
Annexure  A. VII - Notes forming part of Restated Consolidated Financial Information

Note 43 - Impact of IND AS adoption on Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2015

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2015 (Proforma) (Rs. in millions)

 As per IGAAP
 Adjustment on to

transition to Ind AS
 As per Proforma

 Ind AS
 Restatement
Adjustments

 Restated Proforma
Ind AS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment B 1,236.59 (212.37) 1,024.22 - 1,024.22
Capital work-in-progress 81.12 - 81.12 - 81.12
Investment Property A - - - - -
Goodwill - - - - -

Intangible assets - - - - -
Intangible Assets under development - - - - -
Biological Assets other than bearer plants - - - - -
Financial Assets - - - - -

 - Investment - - - - -
 - Loans - - - - -
 - Trade Receivables - - - - -
 - Other Financial Assets - 0.70 0.70 - 0.70

Deferred tax assets (Net) D 5.38 (5.38) - - -
Other Non - current assets 327.35 200.06 527.41 - 527.41
Total Non-current assets 1,650.44 (16.99) 1,633.45 - 1,633.45

Current assets
Inventories 644.36 (0.00) 644.36 - 644.36
Financial assets

Investments - - - - -
Trade receivables 894.22 (29.49) 864.73 (2.03) 862.70
Cash and cash equivalents 30.42 0.00 30.42 - 30.42
Bank Balances 3.26 - 3.26 - 3.26
Loans 5.70 - 5.70 - 5.70

  Others (to be specified) - 0.14 0.14 - 0.14
   Current Tax Assets (Net) - 11.46 11.46 3.74 15.19

Other current assets 520.67 0.21 520.87 - 520.87
Total current assets 2,098.63 (17.69) 2,080.94 1.71 2,082.64

Total Assets 3,749.06 (34.68) 3,714.39 1.71 3,716.09

(Rs. in millions)

 As per IGAAP
 Adjustment on to

transition to Ind AS
 As per Proforma

Ind AS
 Restatement
Adjustments

 Restated Proforma
Ind AS

Equity
Equity Share capital   48.30 - 48.30 - 48.30
Equity Share Suspense Account - - - - -
Other equity 1,885.88 135.58 2,021.46 2.41 2,023.87
Total Equity 1,934.18 135.58 2,069.76 2.41 2,072.17

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 290.55 - 290.55 - 290.55
   Trade Payables - - - - -
 - Other Financial Liabilities - - - - -

Provisions - - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) - 4.14 4.14 (0.70) 3.44
Other non-current Liabilities - - - - -

Total Non-current liabilities 290.55 4.14 294.69 (0.70) 293.99

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 655.90 - 655.90 - 655.90
Trade payables 534.20 (1.65) 532.55 - 532.55

   Others 88.17 - 88.17 - 88.17
Other current liabilities 71.67 (0.02) 71.65 0.00 71.65
Provisions 174.40 (172.74) 1.66 (0.00) 1.66

Current tax liabilities (Net) - - - - -
Total Current liabilities 1,524.34 (174.40) 1,349.94 0.00 1,349.94

Total Liabilities 1,814.89 (170.26) 1,644.63 (0.70) 1,643.92

Total Equity and Liabilities 3,749.06 (34.68) 3,714.39 1.71 3,716.09

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

As 31st March 2015 (Proforma Ind AS)

As 31st March 2015 (Proforma Ind AS)

ASSETS Note

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note

376

Fine Organic Industries Limited (formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)
Annexure  A. VII - Notes forming part of Restated Consolidated Financial Information

(Rs. in millions)

 As per IGAAP
 Adjustment on to

transition to Ind AS
 As per Proforma

Ind AS
 Restatement
Adjustments

 Restated Proforma
Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 6,147.13 212.19 6,359.32 - 6,359.32
Other income 14.31 2.23 16.54 3.71 20.25
Total revenue 6,161.43 214.43 6,375.86 3.71 6,379.57

Expenditure
Cost of Materials Consumed 3,866.89 (0.00) 3,866.89 - 3,866.89
Purchase of Stock-in-trade 21.54 0.00 21.54 - 21.54
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-trade and
Work-in-progress (64.09) 0.00 (64.09) - (64.09)
Excise Duty / Goods and Service Tax Expenses - 291.25 291.25 - 291.25
Employee Benefits Expense 443.19 0.15 443.34 - 443.34
Finance Costs 74.75 2.23 76.99 - 76.99
Depreciation / Impairment & Amortization Expenses 226.53 (0.76) 225.77 - 225.77
Other Expenses 740.04 (49.01) 691.03 0.09 691.11
Total Expenses 5,308.84 243.87 5,552.71 0.09 5,552.79

Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 852.60 (29.44) 823.16 3.62 826.78
Exceptional Item - - - - -

Profit / (Loss) before tax 852.60 (29.44) 823.16 3.62 826.78
Tax Expenses -

Current Tax 300.00 - 300.00 - 300.00
Deferred Tax (15.77) 9.47 (6.29) 1.23 (5.06)
Short / (Excess) Provision for earlier years 0.04 - 0.04 (0.05) (0.01)
Total Tax Expense 284.27 9.47 293.75 1.18 294.93

Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations 568.32 (38.91) 529.41 2.44 531.85
Profit / (Loss) for the period from discounted operations - - - - -
Tax expense of discounted operations - - - - -
Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) - - - - -

- -
PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 568.32 (38.91) 529.41 2.44 531.85
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(A) (i)  Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
(a) Change in fair value of Equity instruments

through OCI - - - - -
(b) Remeasurements of Loss on employees defined

benefit plan - 0.15 0.15 - 0.15
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss - (0.05) (0.05) - (0.05)

(B) (i)  Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss - - - - -

Total Other Comprehensive Income

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 568.32 (38.81) 529.51 2.44 531.95

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Note 44 - Impact of IND AS adoption on Statement of Profit & Loss  for the year ended  31 March 2015

 31st March 2015 (Proforma Ind AS)

Particulars

377

Fine Organic Industries Limited (formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)
Annexure  A. VII - Notes forming part of Restated Consolidated Financial Information

Note 45 - Impact of IND AS adoption on Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2016 (Rs. in millions)

ASSETS Note   As per IGAAP  Adjustment on to
transition to Ind AS

 As per Proforma
Ind AS

 Restatement
Adjustments

 Restated Proforma
Ind AS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment B 1,245.84 (221.11) 1,024.73 - 1,024.73
Capital work-in-progress 56.50 (0.00) 56.50 - 56.50
Investment Property A - - - - -
Goodwill - - - - -

Intangible assets 1.38 (0.06) 1.32 - 1.32
Intangible Assets under development - - - - -
Biological Assets other than bearer plants - - - - -
Financial Assets - - - - -

 - Investment 0.03 52.62 52.65 - 52.65
 - Loans 344.62 (344.62) - - -
 - Trade Receivables - - - - -
 - Other Financial Assets - 0.42 0.42 - 0.42

Deferred tax assets (Net) D 29.24 (15.55) 13.69 0.66 14.35
Other Non - current assets - 531.56 531.56 - 531.56
Total Non-current assets 1,677.61 3.26 1,680.87 0.66 1,681.53

Current assets
Inventories 761.90 (1.67) 760.23 - 760.23
Financial assets

Investments - - - - -
Trade receivables 889.25 (19.37) 869.88 (2.03) 867.85
Cash and cash equivalents 435.97 (42.47) 393.50 - 393.50
Bank Balances - 28.28 28.28 - 28.28
Loans 426.27 (418.66) 7.61 - 7.61

 - Other Financial Assets - 1.02 1.02 - 1.02
   Current Tax Assets (Net) - - - - -

Other current assets - 416.00 416.00 - 416.00
Total current assets 2,513.40 (36.88) 2,476.51 (2.03) 2,474.48

Total Assets 4,191.01 (33.63) 4,157.38 (1.37) 4,156.01

(Rs. in millions)

 As per IGAAP  Adjustment on to
transition to Ind AS

 As per Proforma
Ind AS

 Restatement
Adjustments

 Restated Proforma
Ind AS

Equity
Equity Share capital   48.30 - 48.30 - 48.30
Equity Share Suspense Account 2.80 - 2.80 - 2.80
Other equity 2,493.04 (33.38) 2,459.66 0.22 2,459.88
Total Equity 2,544.14 (33.38) 2,510.76 0.22 2,510.98

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 516.28 (303.61) 212.68 - 212.68
   Trade Payables - - - - -
   Others - - - - -

Provisions - - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) - - - - -
Other non-current Liabilities - - - - -

Total Non-current liabilities 516.28 (303.61) 212.68 - 212.68

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 425.08 303.61 728.68 - 728.68
Trade payables 533.63 (0.24) 533.39 - 533.39

 - Other Financial Liabilities - 86.37 86.37 - 86.37
Other current liabilities 162.22 (86.38) 75.85 (0.12) 75.73
Provisions 9.66 (6.40) 3.26 - 3.26

Current tax liabilities (Net) - 6.40 6.40 (1.47) 4.93
Total Current liabilities 1,130.59 303.36 1,433.95 (1.59) 1,432.35

Total Liabilities 1,646.87 (0.25) 1,646.62 (1.59) 1,645.03

Total Equity and Liabilities 4,191.01 (33.63) 4,157.38 (1.37) 4,156.01

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

As 31st March 2016 (Proforma Ind AS)

As 31st March 2016 (Proforma Ind AS)
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note

378

Fine Organic Industries Limited (formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)
Annexure  A. VII - Notes forming part of Restated Consolidated Financial Information

(Rs. in millions)

 As per IGAAP
 Adjustment on to

transition to Ind AS
 As per Proforma

Ind AS
 Restatement
Adjustments

 Restated Proforma
Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 6,597.39 262.70 6,860.08 - 6,860.08
Other income 84.68 22.96 107.64 (5.57) 102.07
Total revenue 6,682.07 285.65 6,967.72 (5.57) 6,962.16

Expenditure
Cost of Materials Consumed 3,894.37 (0.00) 3,894.37 - 3,894.37
Purchase of Stock-in-trade 24.95 (2.80) 22.15 - 22.15
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-trade and
Work-in-progress (42.46) 1.67 (40.79) - (40.79)
Excise Duty / Goods and Service Tax Expenses - 335.17 335.17 - 335.17
Employee Benefits Expense 542.14 3.26 545.40 - 545.40
Finance Costs 71.10 11.98 83.09 - 83.09
Depreciation / Impairment & Amortization Expenses 298.16 (2.52) 295.64 - 295.64
Other Expenses 725.67 (68.71) 656.95 (5.68) 651.27
Total Expenses 5,513.93 278.05 5,791.97 (5.68) 5,786.29

Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 1,168.14 7.61 1,175.75 0.12 1,175.87
Exceptional Item - - - - -

Profit / (Loss) before tax 1,168.14 7.61 1,175.75 0.12 1,175.87
Tax Expenses - - - -

Current Tax 427.84 - 427.84 - 427.84
Deferred Tax (21.52) 4.69 (16.83) 0.04 (16.79)
Short / (Excess) Provision for earlier years (2.26) - (2.26) 2.26 0.00
Total Tax Expense 404.06 4.69 408.75 2.30 411.05

Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations 764.08 2.92 767.00 (2.19) 764.81
Profit / (Loss) for the period from discounted operations - - - - -
Tax expense of discounted operations - - - - -
Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) - - - - -

- -
PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 764.08 2.92 767.00 (2.19) 764.81
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(A) (i)  Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
(a) Change in fair value of Equity instruments

through OCI - 0.48 0.48 - 0.48
(b) Remeasurements of Loss on employees defined

benefit plan
- 3.37 3.37 - 3.37

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss - (1.33) (1.33) - (1.33)

(B) (i)  Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss - - - - -

Total Other Comprehensive Income

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 764.08 5.43 769.52 (2.19) 767.33

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Note 46 - Impact of IND AS adoption on Statement of Profit & Loss  for the year ended  31 March 2016

 31st March 2016 (Proforma Ind AS)
Particulars

379

Fine Organic Industries Limited (formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)
Annexure A. VII Notes forming part of Restated Consolidated Financial Information

Note 47 Reconciliation of profit/loss as at March 31,2017, March 31,2016 and March 31, 2015

31 March 2017
(Ind AS)

31 March 2016
(Proforma Ind AS)